The consolidated income statement is presented under the nature– of– expense method.

Accounting policies
The accounting policies applied are those used in 2020, with the following exceptions:

•	 Applying IFRS 9 ‘Financial Instruments’ with IFRS 4 ‘Insurance Contracts’ (Amendments to
IFRS 4: Insurance Contracts)

•	 Interest Rate Benchmark Reform – Phase 2 (Amendments to IFRS 9, IAS 39, IFRS 7, IFRS 4
and IFRS 16).

The first– time adoption of the standards and interpretations listed above has had no signifi-
cant impact on the financial position or financial performance of the Hypoport Group or on its
earnings per share.

Comparability of prior– year figures
In the second quarter of 2021, the Hypoport Group changed the presentation of the balance
sheet line item ‘financial liabilities’ with retroactive effect from 1 January 2021. It will now be
broken down into liabilities to banks and liabilities arising from rentals and leases in order to
provide a more nuanced and transparent picture.

For the purposes of this breakdown, the presentation of the prior– year figures on the balance
sheet was adjusted as follows:

Broken down financial liabilities

2020
as reported

 (€ '000)

Break down
(€ '000)

2020
broken down

(€ '000)

Non– current liabilities

Financial liabilities 167,524 – 167,524 0

Bank liabilities 0 94,967 94,967

Rental charges and operating lease expenses 0 72,557 72,557

Current liabilities

Financial liabilities 22,139 – 22,139 0

Bank liabilities 0 14,016 14,016

Rental charges and operating lease expenses 0 8,123 8,123

Notes to the interim consolidated
Interim report of Hypoport SE for the period ended 30 June 2021

38

This change in presentation did not affect either the net profit for the year or the earnings per
share reported by the Hypoport Group.

Basis of consolidation
The consolidation as at 30 June 2021 included all entities controlled by Hypoport SE in addition
to Hypoport SE itself.

The table below shows the entities included in the interim consolidated financial statements in
addition to Hypoport SE.

Parent company  Holding in %
1blick GmbH, Heidelberg 100.00

asseQ GmbH, Lübeck 100.00